

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**Case No. SC01-969**

---

On Review of a Final Decision  
of the Third District Court of Appeal

---

SOUTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY OF THE  
HEALTH SCIENCES, INC., d/b/a  
COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE,

Petitioner,

v.

KEITH M. SHARICK,

Respondent.

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI, THE  
INDEPENDENT COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES OF  
FLORIDA, AND THE AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION**

---

Stephen H. Grimes  
Susan L. Kelsey  
Holland & Knight LLP  
Post Office Drawer 810  
Tallahassee, Florida 32302

**Counsel for Amici**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

INTEREST OF AMICI . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . . 6

ARGUMENT . . . . . 6

    I.    THE NATURE OF IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACTS  
          FOR EDUCATION SERVICES INVOLVING  
          ACADEMIC JUDGMENTS SUPPORTS A RESTRAINED  
          APPLICATION OF REMEDIAL CONTRACT PRINCIPLES . . . . . 7

        A.    A Common Law Tradition Of Restraint Limits Courts In  
              Matters Involving Academic Decisions By Private Colleges  
              And Universities . . . . . 7

        B.    Commercial Contract Doctrines Should Not Be Applied  
              Indiscriminately To Disputes Involving Academic Judgment\$2

    II.   DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF IMPLIED CONTRACTS  
          BETWEEN STUDENTS AND ACADEMIC INSTITUTIONS  
          ARE LIMITED BY A NUMBER OF LEGAL PRINCIPLES . . . . . 15

        A.    The Opinion Intermingles Tort And Contract Concepts  
              Thereby Wrongly Extending "Tort" Damages To The  
              Implied-In-Fact Relationship At Issue . . . . . 15

B.	The Measure of Damages Does Not Include The Value Of A "Lost" Degree . . . . .	20
C.	The Remedy for Breach of an Implied-in-Fact Contract Must be Limited to What the Defaulting Party Could Have Reasonably Contemplated When the Contract was Made . . . . .	22
III.	RISK MANAGEMENT AND PUBLIC POLICY CONCERNS COUNSEL AGAINST BROAD MEASURES OF DAMAGES . . . . .	27
A.	Principles of Risk Management Caution Against Sweeping Damage Awards . . . . .	28
B.	Public Policy Favors An Approach That Does Not Create Incentives For Litigation And Preserves Academic Judgments Without Draconian Result . . . . .	29
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	33
	CERTIFICATE OF FONT . . . . .	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>A. v. C. College,</u> 863 F. Supp. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) . . . . .	14
<u>American Int'l Land Corp. v. Hanna,</u> 323 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .	16
<u>Associated Heavy Equip. Schools, Inc. v. Masiello,</u> 219 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969) . . . . .	17
<u>Board of Curators, Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz,</u> 435 U.S. 78 (1978) . . . . .	8, 30
<u>Bromer v. Florida Power &amp; Light Co.,</u> 45 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1949) . . . . .	22, 23
<u>Campbell v. Rawls,</u> 381 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980) . . . . .	15
<u>Commerce Partnership 8098 Ltd. Partnership v. Equity Contracting Co.,</u> 695 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) . . . . .	22
<u>Dean v. Blank,</u> 267 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972) . . . . .	17
<u>Douglass Fertilizers &amp; Chem., Inc. v. McClung Landscaping, Inc.,</u> 459 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984) . . . . .	21
<u>Electronic Sec. Sys. Corp. v. Southern Bell Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.,</u> 482 So. 2d 518 (3d DCA 1986) . . . . .	16
<u>Execu-Tech Bus. Sys. v. New OJI Paper Co.,</u> 752 So. 2d 582 (2000) . . . . .	6
<u>Frenz Enterprises, Inc. v. Port Everglades,</u>	

746 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) .....	25
<u>Halliburton Co. v. Eastern Cement Corp.</u> ,	
672 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) .....	6
<u>Henry Morrison Flagler Museum v. Lee</u> ,	
268 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972) .....	17
<u>John B. Stetson Univ. v. Hunt</u> ,	
102 So. 637 (Fla. 1924) .....	9, 10, 11, 30
<u>Jones v. Childers</u> ,	
18 F.3d 899 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<u>Koplowitz v. Girard</u> ,	
658 So. 2d 1183 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) .....	15
<u>Lake Placid Holding Co. v. Paparone</u> ,	
508 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 2d DCA), <u>rev. den.</u> , 515 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 1987) .....	16
<u>Liability of Private School or Educational Institution for Breach of Contract</u> <u>Arising from Expulsion or Suspension of Student</u> ,	
A.L.R. 5th 1 (a) .....	9
<u>Liability of Private School or Educational Institution for Breach of Contract</u> <u>Arising from Provision of Deficient Educational Instruction</u> ,	
46 A.L.R. 5th 581 (1997) .....	12
<u>Lucas Truck Service v. Hargrove</u> ,	
443 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) .....	25
<u>Miller v. Allstate Insurance Company</u> ,	
573 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) .....	17, 18, 19
<u>Policastro v. Myers</u> ,	
420 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) .....	22
<u>Quayside Assoc., Ltd. v. Triefler</u> ,	
506 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) .....	17

<u>R. A. Jones &amp; Sons v. Holman,</u> 470 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985), <u>rev. disp.</u> , 482 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1986) .	21
<u>Sharick v. Southeastern Univ. of Health,</u> 780 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) . . . . .	26
<u>Sharick v. Southeastern University,</u> 780 So. 2d 136 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) . . . . .	3, 16, 19, 20, 24
<u>Slaughter v. Brigham Young University,</u> 514 F.2d 622 (10th Cir.), <u>cert. den.</u> , 423 U. S. 898 (1975) . . . . .	12, 13
<u>Tipper v. Great Lakes Chem. Co.,</u> 281 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	22
<u>University of Miami v. Militana,</u> 184 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>cert. den.</u> 192 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1966) . . .	1, 10, 11
<u>W.W. Gay Mechanical Contractors, Inc. v. Wharfside Two, Ltd.,</u> 545 So. 2d 1348 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	21

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Dina Lallo, <u>Student Challenges to Grades and Academic Dismissals: Are They Losing Battles?</u> , 18 J.C. & U.L. 577, 577 (1992) . . . . .	8
<i>See generally</i> E. Edmund Reutter, Jr., <u>The Law of Public Education</u> , 441-46 (4th ed. 1994) . . . . .	8
Steven D. Milam & Rebecca D. Marshall, <u>Impact of Regents of University of Michigan v. Ewing On Academic Dismissals From Graduate and Professional Schools</u> , 13 J.C. & U.L. 335, 335 (1987) . . . . .	31
<u>The Catalog in the Courtroom: From Shield to Sword</u> , 12 J.C. & U.L. 201, 224 (1985) . . . . .	7, 24
